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city of Chatfield lying and being in the county of Olmsted, shall be
and constitute a part of the town of Elmira, to all intents and
purposea

SEC. 16. That said chapter be further amended by adding thereto
the following section: Section 64. The common council
of said city of Chatfield may in their discretion from time to time
appropriate any money in the treasury of said city, not raised by tax-
ation, for the support of the public school in said city.

SEC. 17. That section thirteen (13) be amended by substituting in
the third (3d) line the word "nine" in place of the word "seven"
and the figure "(9)" in place of the figure "(7)," and by substi-
tuting in the fifth (6th) line the words "seventy-two" in the place of
the words "one hundred and twenty," and the figures "(72)" in place
of the figures "(120)."

SEO. 18. That section fourteen (14) be amended by substituting
the word "three" in place of the word "five" in the sixth line, and the
word "three," and figure "(3)" in place of the word "five" and figure
"(5)" in the eighth. (8th) line of said section.

SEC. 19. That section eighteen (18) be amended by substituting
the word "three" for the word "five", and the figure "(3)" forthefigure
five "(6)" in the sixth (6th) line of said section.

SEC. 20. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 9,1889.

CHAPTER 24.
[H. P. No. 675.1

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FOUR (4) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR 1879, THE SAME BEING
AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF
YOUNG AMERICA, IN THE COUNTY OF CARVER, UNDER THE PRO-
VISIONS OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE (139) OF
THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, FOR THE
YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE(1875),
AND TO CONFER CERTAIN POWERS UPON THE COUNCIL AND
ELECTORS OF SAID VILLAGE," APPROVED MARCH FOURTH (4TH),
ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. That section two (2) of chapter four (4), of the spec-
ial laws of the state of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight
hundred and seventy-nine (1879), the same being an act entitled "An
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act to incorporate the village of Young America, in the county of
Carver, under the provisions of chapter one hundred and
thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of the state of Minnesota
for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five,
(1875), and to confer certain powers upon the council and electors
of said village," be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as
follows:

Section 2. In addition to the general powers conferred by said
chapter the village council of said village shall have power:

First—To restrain, regulate and license the Bale, giving away, dis-
posing of or dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented or malt liquors
within the corporate limits of eaid village, and a person so licensed
shall not be required to obtain a license from the board of county
commissioners of said county of Carver,provided that no such license
shall be granted for a less sum than five hundred (500) dollars, nor
for a greater sum than one thousand (1,000) dollars, and all moneys
paid for sucli license shall be paid to the treasurer of said village for
the use and benefit thereof.

Second—To purchase land not exceeding three (3) acres in extent
within the limits of or in close proximity to said village for a public
park, and to improve the same.

Third—To impose fines and penalties for the violation of the ordi-
nances of said village, and to provide by ordinance for the payment
of cost of prosecution by the offender, and for the commitment of
offenders to the common jail of said county of Carver, by the village
justice of said village in default of payment of such fine, or fine and
costs. Provided^ that no fine BO imposed shall exceed one hundred
(100) dollars, and no imprisonment shall exceed three (3) months,
for any such offense.

fourth—To prescribe and regulate the compensation of the village
treasurer of said village, but such, compensation, shall not be more
than fifty (50) dollars nor less than twenty-five (25) dollars in any
one year, nor shall he in any year receive a greater sum than two (2)
per cent of the total amount of moneys received into the village
treasury during that year,

Fifth—To appropriate of the funds of said village not otherwise
appropriated, any sum or Bums not exceeding one thousand (1,000)
dollars in any ono (1) year to aid school district No. thirty-eight (38)
in said county, for the purpose of erecting school buildings, or re-
pairing or improving such buildings or grounds, or for the payment
of teachers wages. Provided, that before such appropriation is made
in any year, said village council shall submit to the legal voters of
said Tillage, at any general or special election, at which, dae notice
thereof has been given, the question: Shall the funds of the village
(specifying the amount) be appropriated to aid school district No.
thirty-eight (38)? The ballots cast in favor of such appropriation,
shall contain written or printed, or partly written and partly printed,
the words, "In favor of appropriating the funds of the village to aid
school district No, thirty-eight (38);" and the ballots cast against
such appropriation shall contain written or printed, or partly written
and partly printed, the words, "Against appropriating the funds of
the village to aid school district No. thirty-eight (38)," If a majority
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of the votes cast are in favor of such appropriation, the village coun-
cil may appropriate the sum so authorized for such purpose in such
manner as such council may deem proper.

SEO. 2. Tills act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 7th, 1889.

CHAPTER S5.
rH. F. No.RS3.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED " AN ACT TO INCORPOBATE
THE CITY OF EAST GBAND FORKS, IN POLK COUNTY, APPROVED
MARCH SEVENTH (7-TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND
EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887.")

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

_ SECTION 1. Chapter one (1) of chapter forty-five (45) of the spe-
cial laws of Minnesota, for the year one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-seven (1887), is hereby amended by adding tq said chapter one
(1) the following section :

Section 3. The city of East Grand Forks is hereby divided into
four (4) wards, as follows :

First Ward.—The first ward shall embrace all lands lying south
•of the Bed Lake river within the city limits.

Second Ward.—The second ward shall embrace all lands lying
north of the Bed Biver of the North and the Bed Lake river, and
south of the tracks of the St Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba railway
company.

Third Ward.—The Third ward shall embrace all that part of the
city lying east of the west line of section one, and north of the tracks
of the said St Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba railway company.

Fourth Ward.—The fourth ward shall embrace all lands lying
within said city, and not embraced in any of the wards hereinbefore
described.

SEO. 2. _ Section two (2) oE chapter two (2) of said chapter forty-
five (45) is hereby amended by striking oat the word "recorder"
where it occurs in said section, and by striking out the word and fig-
ure "three (3)" where the same occur in said section; and insert in
lieu thereof the word and figure "eight (8)," and by adding at the
close of said section two (2) the following words : " Each ward shall
elect two (2) councilmen, who shall be residents of the ward in which
they are elected, and any councilman who shall remove during the
term of his ofl5.ce into another ward, thereby creates a vacancy in his
said office."


